residents and it is against this background 
that during this reporting period, we were 

also able to re-design and update Council’s 
website. 

�� Revenue generation for sustainability 
(income) – During this reporting period, 
Council’s total budgeted income stood at 
E15 514 831 (Fifteen million five hundred 
and fourteen thousand eight hundred and 
thirty-one Emalangeni only), which shows 
an increase of E1 903 062 (One million nine 
hundred and three thousand and sixty-two 
Emalangeni only) compared to the same 
period last financial year. 

�� Organization development for efficient 
service delivery – In order to ensure that the 
organization’s policies and procedures are up 
to date and relevant to the labour relations

[...]

programme and as a result, during 2017/18 
financial year, we will finance a crime prevention 
campaign for northern Hhohho, to be held 
during second quarter.  

Neighbourhood Crime Watch Workshop

4.2.	 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

A.	 Income
Council’s total budgeted income for 2016/17 was 
E15 514 831 (Fifteen million five hundred and 
fourteen thousand eight hundred and thirty-
one Emalangeni only), which shows an increase 
of E1 903 062 (One million nine hundred and 
three thousand and sixty-two Emalangeni) and 
in percentage terms, this is an increase of 14%   
compared to the same period last financial year. 
Capital grant received from the Government 
amounted to E1 952 083 (One million nine 
hundred and fifty two thousand and eighty 
three Emalangeni), while E3 822 922 (Three 
million eight hundred and twenty two thousand 
nine hundred and twenty two Emalangeni) was 
injected by the SLGP for capital projects, which 

is the third grant received under this project. 
In percentage terms, this capital grant accounts 
for 27% of the total income. Government 
further provided E630 000 (Six Hundred and 
thirty thousand Emalangeni) as subvention to 
Council. Besides the above mentioned sources 
of revenue, Council also generates revenue from 
her own sources, such as rates (privately owned 
and government properties), user fees such as 
building application fees, market and animal 
pound fees, just to mention but a few.  

The pie chart and bar chart below indicates 
Council’s sources of income as well as revenue 
collection over the past two years.

B.  Surplus

During 2016/17 financial year, Council made 
a surplus of E2 855 924 (Two million eight 
hundred and fifty-five thousand nine hundred 
and twenty four Emalangeni), which is a decrease 
compared to the same period last financial year, 
wherein a surplus of E5 619 500(Five million six 
hundred and nineteen thousand five hundred) 
was recorded. 

C.  Debtors

During this reporting period, we were unable to 
decrease our debtors, to ensure that Council is 
financially stable. Instead, our debtors increased 
from E1 413 798 (One Million four hundred and 
thirteen thousand seven hundred and ninety-
eight Emalangeni) to E6 134 772 (Six million one 
hundred and thirty-four thousand seven hundred 
and seventy-two Emalangeni), mainly due to 
Government and private property rates that were 
not paid on time. In light of the above, following 
the failure of property owners to honor their 
obligation of paying rates, we have embarked on 
legal means in order to recover the outstanding

[...]

Town Centre (MR 1)

This project entailed the following; removal of 
old kerbs and installing new ones, improvement 
of drainage through construction of drift drain, 
removal of old trees and planting new ornamental 
trees on the road median. Funds amounting to 
E228 144.70 (Two hundred and twenty-eight 
thousand one hundred and forty-four) were 
committed to this project. The main objective 
of this project was to make the town centre 
aesthetically pleasant to the town’s residents and 
visitors. 

F.	 Installation of Mountable Speed Humps
Following the complaints received from the 
town’s residents and stakeholders about motor